

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Complainants,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. EL15-45-000
)	
ALLETE, Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Respondents)	

**BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS
OF
ORGANIZATION OF MISO STATES
AND
JOINT CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

Tanya Paslawski
Executive Director
Organization of MISO States
100 Court Ave.
Suite 315
Des Moines, IA 50309

Deborah A. Swanstrom
Andrea I. Sarmentero Garzón
Jennings, Strouss and Salmon, PLC
1350 I Street, NW — Suite 810
Washington, DC 20005-3305
*Attorneys for the Organization of MISO
States*

Jennifer C. Easler
Attorney
Office of Consumer Advocate
1375 E. Court Ave.
Des Moines, IA 50319-0063
On behalf of the Joint Consumer Advocates

**WASHINGTON, D.C.,
August 9, 2016**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. LIST OF EXCEPTIONS	7
IV. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS THAT WARRANT COMMISSION REVIEW	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. THE INITIAL DECISION’S FINDINGS WITH REGARD TO “ANOMALOUS” CAPITAL MARKET CONDITIONS DURING THE STUDY PERIOD ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE.....	13
1) The Initial Decision errs in establishing a lower burden of proof for participants that claim market conditions are anomalous than for participants that claim capital market conditions are normal.	14
2) The Initial Decision errs in failing to give weight to the significant differences between the record in this proceeding and the record in EL11-66.	17
3) The Initial Decisions errs by placing undue importance on the impact of Federal Reserve policies on prevailing economic conditions.....	21
4) The Initial Decision errs by failing to give appropriate weight to the persistence of low-yield capital market conditions.....	24
5) The Initial Decision errs by drawing a distinction between “Yield Investors” and “DCF Investors” unsupported by evidence or FERC precedent.....	27
6) The Initial Decision errs by defining the Cost of Equity as the return required to attract capital from DCF investors.....	31
B. THE INITIAL DECISION ERRONEOUSLY RELIES ON THE MISO TOS’ FLAWED ALTERNATIVE BENCHMARKS.	32
1) The Initial Decision errs in finding that Ms. Lapson’s State-Authorized ROE analysis supports placing the Base ROE above the midpoint of the DCF range.....	34
2) The Initial Decision errs by accepting Mr. McKenzie’s risk premium, CAPM and expected earnings analyses despite their significant flaws.	47
C. THE INITIAL DECISION ERRS IN FINDING THAT SETTING THE BASE ROE AT THE MIDPOINT OF THE DCF RANGE WOULD UNDERMINE THE MISO TOS’ ABILITY TO ATTRACT CAPITAL FOR INVESTMENT IN NEW TRANSMISSION PROJECTS.....	49

1) The Commission should not rely on conjectures about the impact of a lower ROE on new investments to place the Base ROE above the midpoint of the DCF range.....	49
2) The magnitude of the rate reduction by itself does not support placing the Base ROE above the midpoint of the DCF range.....	50
3) A Base ROE at the midpoint of the DCF range will support new transmission investment.....	52
4) The return adder necessary to attract capital for riskier transmission projects must be established on a case-by-case basis through Section 219 proceedings.	53
D. THE INITIAL DECISION ERRS BY FAILING TO CONSIDER FORMULA RATES WHEN PLACING THE BASE ROE ABOVE THE MIDPOINT OF THE DCF RANGE.....	60
1) The Initial Decision errs by considering the CAPEX risks of the MISO TOs while rejecting consideration of the risk-mitigating effect of formula rates.	62
2) The Initial Decision errs by rejecting FERC precedent establishing that formula rates are a factor to consider in Base ROE determinations.....	64
3) The Initial Decision errs by finding that the use of formula rates is in the “public interest” without record evidence to support such finding.....	68
E. THE INITIAL DECISION ERRS BY NOT CONSIDERING THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE MISO TOS PRIOR TO PLACING THE BASE ROE AT THE UPPER MIDPOINT.....	71
F. THE INITIAL DECISION ERRS BY REJECTING WITHOUT EXPLANATION ARGUMENTS THAT ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OUTSIDE OF THE STUDY PERIOD IS APPROPRIATE AND CONSISTENT WITH FERC PRECEDENT.....	74
G. THE INITIAL DECISION ERRS IN CONCLUDING THAT IF CAPITAL MARKET CONDITIONS ARE ANOMALOUS, THE ROE MUST THEN BE SET AT THE UPPER MIDPOINT.	79
VI. CONCLUSION	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	passim
<i>City of Detroit v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 230 F. 2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	54
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	76
<i>FirstEnergy Service Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 758 F.3d 346 (2014).....	16
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	passim
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	50
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , <i>Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	49
<i>National Motor Freight Traffic Ass'n v. United States</i> , 242 F. Supp. 601 (D.C. 1965).....	16
<i>Villages of Chatham and Riverton, Ill. et al. v. FERC</i> , 662 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	76

FERC Decisions

<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp., et al, v. ALLETE, Inc., et al.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2015).....	2
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corporation, et al., v ALLETE, Inc., et al.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2016).....	80
<i>Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity, et al. v. Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 63,027 (2015).....	16
<i>Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity, et al. v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., et al.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,049, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 156 FERC¶ 61,060 (2016).....	2, 65, 72, 73
<i>ATX Southwest, LLC</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,143 (2016).....	51
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 63,004 (2000).....	78
<i>City of Vernon, Cal.</i> , Opinion No. 479, 111 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2005).....	76
<i>Consumer Advocate Div. v. Allegheny Generating Co.</i> , Opinion No. 281, 40 FERC ¶ 61,117 (1987), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 281-A, 42 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1988).....	70
<i>Green Power Express LP</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2009).....	66

<i>Ind. & Mich. Power Co.</i> , Opinion No. 27, 4 FERC ¶ 61,316 (1978)	71
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</i> , Opinion No. 408, 77 FERC ¶ 61,001 (1996).....	76
<i>Kinder Morgan Interstate Gas Transmission LLC</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2010).....	51
<i>Martha Coakley, Massachusetts Attorney Gen., et al. v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co., et al.</i> , Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014), <i>on paper hearing</i> , Opinion No. 531-A, 149 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2014), <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2015); <i>petition for review pending sub nom. Braintree Elec. Light Dept., et al v. FERC, D.C. Cir. Docket No. 15-1119</i>	passim
<i>MidAmerican Central California Transco, LLC</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,251 (2015).....	51
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2015)	59
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2016)	passim
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,292 (2002)	51
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 63,011, <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,292 (2002), <i>aff’d sub nom. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ky. v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Municipal Electric Utilities Association of New York v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation and New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2015).....	51
<i>Overthrust Pipeline Co.</i> , 53 FERC ¶ 61,118 (1990).....	51
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2012)	59
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2011).....	66
<i>Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, L.L.C.</i> , FERC 153 FERC¶ 61,308 (2015).....	67
<i>Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, L.L.C.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2008), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2010).....	66
<i>Power Mining, Inc.</i> , 45 FERC ¶ 61,311 (1988).....	78
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform</i> , Order No. 679, 2006-2007 FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,222, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 679-A, 2006-2007 FERC Stats. & Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,236 (2006), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 679-B, 119 FERC ¶ 61,062	58, 59
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of the State of California v. Sellers of Long-Term Contracts</i> , 152 FERC ¶ 63,007 (2015).....	78

<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2010)	76
<i>S.C. Generating Co., Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 280, 40 FERC ¶ 61,116 (1987), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 280-A, 43 FERC ¶ 61,217 (1988), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 280-B, 44 FERC ¶ 61,008 (1988)	71
<i>Trans Bay Cable LLC</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2013).....	59
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , Opinion No. 414-A, 84 FERC ¶ 61,084 (1998).....	31
<i>Virginia. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2008)	67

State Commission Decisions

<i>In re Entergy Arkansas, Inc. for Approval of Changes in Rates for Retail Electric Service</i> , Slip Copy , 2014 WL 10385679 (Ark.P.S.C.) (Aug. 14, 2014).....	47
---	----

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824e (2012)	2
-------------------------------	---

Regulations

Generic Determination of Rate of Return on Common Equity for Electric Utilities, 47 Fed. Reg. 38332-01 (1982).....	passim
